
SinusInhaler
Personal Steam Inhaler

Use and Care Manual

The Vicks Steam Inhaler provides a steady flow of warm, moist air into the nose and throat for temporary relief.  
If you have any questions about the operation of this Steam Inhaler, call our toll-free Consumer Relations line at 
1-800-VAPOR-1-2 or visit: www.VicksHumidifiers.com/contact-us.

IMPORTANT! 
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Comforting treatment in minutes
Adjustable steam output

Model 
VIH200 Series



2 3

Accessories
Vicks VapoPads
(One Menthol VapoPad Sample Included)

Vicks VapoPads are designed to work with your Steam Inhaler to provide 
soothing vapors to complement your steam therapy efforts. The Steam Inhaler 
accepts up to two Vicks VapoPads. Enjoy up to 8 hours of soothing comfort per 
pad. Menthol scent: VSP-19 Series

Vicks Sinus Inhaler   
1. Mask

2. VapoPad Tray

3. Top Housing

4. Steam Disk Controls 

5. Base

6. Water Reservoir

7. Power Level Switch

8. Vents

9. Heating Element

The Vicks Steam Inhaler provides a steady flow of warm, moist air directly to the nose and throat  
for temporary relief.
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24. 	DO NOT touch skin with exposed Vicks 
VapoPads or place on furniture, fabrics, 
bedding or plastics.

25.	DO NOT operate outdoors. This appliance  
is intended for indoor use.

26.	DO NOT attempt to repair or adjust any 
electrical or mechanical functions on this 
appliance. Doing so will void your warranty.

27.	For residential use only.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

 Important Safety Instructions
 READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE 

USING THIS APPLIANCE
 WHEN USING ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS, ESPECIALLY WHEN CHILDREN 
ARE PRESENT, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE 

FOLLOWED, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:
	  	DANGER To reduce the risk of electric 

shock:
1.	 ALWAYS turn off and unplug this product 

immediately after using.  
2.	 DO NOT use while bathing.
3.	 DO NOT place or store product where it 

can fall or be pulled into a tub or sink. The 
appliance should always be placed on a firm, 
flat, waterproof and heat resistant surface. Be 
sure the appliance is in a stable position and 
the power cord is out of the way to prevent 
the appliance from being overturned.

4.	 DO NOT place in or drop into water or other 
liquid.

5.	 DO NOT reach for a product that has fallen 
into water. Unplug immediately. 

	 	 WARNING To reduce the risk of burns, 
electric shock, fire, or injury to persons:

6.	 The product should never be left unattended 
when plugged in.

7.	 Close supervision is necessary when this 
product is used by, on, or near those who are 
physically challenged. Keep out of reach of 
children.

8.	 Use this product only for its intended use 
as described in this manual. DO NOT use 
attachments not recommended by the 
manufacturer.

9.	 NEVER operate this product if it has a 
damaged cord or plug, if it is not working 
properly, if it has been dropped or damaged 
or dropped into water. 

10.	Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
11.	 	  CAUTION: NEVER move or disassemble 

the appliance while in use. It can spill hot 
water if tilted, shaken, or overturned which 
may lead to injury or burns.

12.	DO NOT use appliance while sleepy or drowsy.

13. 	DO NOT use in area where aerosol products 
are being used or where oxygen is being 
administered.

14. 	NEVER block the air openings and vents of 
the product or place it on a soft surface, such 
as a bed or couch, where the air openings and 
vents may be blocked. Keep the air openings 
free of lint, hair, and other materials.

15.	NEVER drop or insert any object into any 
opening or vent.

16.	Unplug this product before filling. Fill 
(reservoir) with water only unless otherwise 
specified by manufacturer. DO NOT overfill.

	 DO NOT fill with mask installed. Only pour 
water directly into Water Reservoir.

17. 	The appliance has a polarized plug (one blade 
is wider than the other) as a safety feature. 
This plug will fit into a polarized outlet only 
one way. If the plug does not fit fully into 
the outlet reverse the plug. If it still does not 
fit, contact a qualified electrician. DO NOT 
attempt to defeat this safety feature.

18.	 	  CAUTION: To avoid fire or electric shock 
hazard, plug the appliance directly into a 
120V AC electrical outlet. DO NOT use an 
extension cord or a power strip.

19.	The appliance should always be unplugged and 
emptied when not in operation or while being 
cleaned. Shut off and unplug the appliance 
before moving. Plug and unplug appliance with 
dry hands. NEVER pull by the cord to unplug.

20.	DO NOT operate the appliance without water. 
21.	DO NOT lift the appliance by the Mask. Lift 

only by the Base.
22.	Appliance requires regular cleaning. Refer to 

and follow cleaning instructions.
23.	NEVER add any essential oils, medications or 

inhalant liquids to the Water Reservoir, such 
as Vicks VapoSteam.
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Using Your Personal Steam Inhaler  (continued)   
9.	 Adjusting steam output and intensity:

	 A:  Steam Output: For More Steam output and faster steam, 
use the High Power Setting . For less steam output switch the 
power switch to the Low Power Setting .   
B: Steam Intensity: For more steam flow into the mask, 
turn the steam disk control clockwise.  Turn steam disk counter 
clockwise to reduce steam intensity.

10. 	When treatment is complete, move Power Switch to the OFF 
position. The Indicator Light will go out. Disconnect plug from 
electrical outlet. Allow the appliance to cool for at least 20 
minutes before moving or refilling it (see Care and Cleaning 
section). DO NOT operate Steam Inhaler when empty.

	 NOTE: Steam Inhaler will automatically shut-off when water 
runs out. If this happens, move Power Switch to OFF position 
and unplug unit.

Using Vicks VapoPads
Your Vicks Steam Inhaler can be used with Vicks VapoPads, to 
provide up to 8 hours of soothing vapors. A free sample of the 
menthol VapoPad is included with your device.

To use your unit with scent pads, ensure that the unit is OFF and 
follow these instructions:

1.	 Gently slide out the VapoPad Tray from the back of the Top 
Housing. NOTE: Only slide Tray out. DO NOT attempt to detach 
the Tray from the Top Housing.

2.	 Open VapoPad sachet by tearing notch on pad bag. DO NOT 
touch pad with hands. If pad is touched, DO NOT rub face or 
eyes as it may cause irritation.

3.	 Insert Vicks VapoPad with angled end at the front of the tray. 
Up to two scent pads can be inserted, one in each slot of the 
VapoPad Tray. Push VapoPad Tray in to close.

4.	 When the VapoPad is dried and no longer providing scent, 
discard.

NOTE: DO NOT operate Steam Inhaler if VapoPad Tray is missing or 
not secured.

This Steam Inhaler (with or without Vicks VapoPads) is not 
recommended for use by children. 
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Using Your Personal Steam Inhaler  
1. 	 Fully unravel cord. Failure to do so could cause overheating and 

possible fire hazard. DO NOT use with extension cords or power 
strip. Place Inhaler on a flat, stable surface for use.	

2.	 Unlock the Top Housing from the Base by twisting the Top 
Housing counter clockwise. When fully unlocked, the arrow  
on the Top Housing will align with the unlock  symbol on the 
Base. Lift the Top Housing straight up and set aside.

3. 	 Fill Water Reservoir with up to 2.5 tablespoons (40 mL) of cool 
tap water. DO NOT fill above Heating Element. Use with water 
only. DO NOT add any essential oils, medication or inhalant 
liquids such as Vicks VapoSteam to the Water Reservoir. An 
unsafe condition may result if anything is added to the water.

4. 	 Place Top Housing on the Base and twist clockwise to lock. 
When fully locked, you will feel a click and the arrow  on the 
Top Housing will align with the lock  symbol on Base.

5. 	 Place Mask on Top Housing and gently push down to ensure 
Mask is secure.

 	CAUTION: NEVER move, lift, shake or tilt the Inhaler while it is 
in use or while it contains hot water. DO NOT remove the Mask 
or Top Housing after turning ON the Inhaler. Steam is produced 
by boiling water; tilting or shaking unit can cause water to spill 
and possible burns.

	 	 CAUTION: DO NOT block any vents.

6. 	 Connect cord to electrical outlet. DO NOT use with extension 
cord or power strip. 

7. 	 Turn power switch to High/Start  to start. The Indicator Light 
will illuminate. The Steam Inhaler will take approximately  
3 minutes to begin making steam on high setting. Use caution, 
the Water Reservoir and mist will become hot.

8. 	 Place your face over the Mask. DO NOT rest your face on the 
Mask. Breathe normally through your nose and mouth, inhaling 
steam into your nasal and throat passages. Continue treatment 
for five to fifteen minutes.  
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Using Vicks VapoPads  (continued)
VapoPads Precautions:
•	 Not recommended for infants under 10 lbs (4.5 kg).

•	 For children between 10-22 lbs (4.5-10 kg ) DO NOT use more than 2 pads in a 24 hour period. 

Scent Pad Ingredients: VSP-19 Series: Eucalyptus Oil, Menthol, Glycol, Cedar Leaf Oil & Others.

Care and Cleaning	   
 CAUTION: ALWAYS disconnect the plug from the electrical outlet and let the Steam Inhaler cool 

down for at least 20 minutes before cleaning.

After Each Use
1.	 Remove Mask and Top Housing and wipe dry with a clean cloth or paper towel.

2.	 If any water is left in the Water Reservoir, pour water out and wipe Reservoir and Base with a 
dry, clean cloth or paper towel. NEVER immerse the Base in water or any other liquid.  

3.	 Replace Top Housing and Mask; store in a cool, dry place.

Weekly Maintenance
1.	 Remove Mask and Top Housing.

2.	 Pour 2.5 tablespoons (40mL) of undiluted distilled white vinegar into the Water Reservoir and 
let sit for 10 minutes.  

3.	 Empty the distilled white vinegar and rinse out Water Reservoir with fresh, clean tap water. Use 
caution to not let water get into the electrical areas.

4.	 Dry the Water Reservoir and Base with a clean cloth or paper towel.

5.	 Wash Mask with mild soap and warm water then carefully rinse off all soap with fresh, clean tap 
water. Dry with a clean cloth or paper towel.

6.	 Replace Top Housing and Mask. Store in a cool, dry place.

7.	 To clean the VapoPad Tray, wet the tip of a cotton swab and wipe slots.

NOTE: The Top Housing is dishwasher safe. It may be cleaned in the Top Rack of the dishwasher or by 
hand as noted in the instructions. DO NOT place in the bottom rack of dishwasher. DO NOT attempt 
to dissamble the Top Housing. The Heating Cup should NEVER be put in the dishwasher.

Care and Cleaning  (continued)	   
After Long Periods of Non-Use
If you haven’t used your Steam Inhaler for two weeks or longer, follow the Weekly Maintenance 
Instructions before the next use.

Condition of Sale
As a condition of sale, the purchaser assumes responsibility for the proper care and use of this 
appliance in accordance with our printed instructions. The purchaser or user must judge for himself 
or herself when to use it and length of use. 

Specifications
Electrical rating: 130W 120V, 60hz

Consumer Relations
We are here to help.
Call us toll-free at: 1-800-VAPOR-1-2 (1-800-827-6712)
Visit: www.VicksHumidifiers.com/contact-us

Please be sure to specify Model Number VIH200.
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1 Year Limited Warranty
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO USE THIS PRODUCT. 
Please retain the receipt as proof of and date of purchase. The receipt must be presented 
when making any claim within the relevant warranty period. Any claim under the 
warranty will not be valid without a proof of purchase. Your device is warrantied for  
1 year (1 year) from date of delivery.

A.	 This 1 year limited warranty applies to repair or replacement of product found to be defective in 
material or workmanship. This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from commercial, 
abusive, unreasonable use or supplemental damage. Defects that are the result of normal 
wear and tear will not be considered manufacturing defects under this warranty. KAZ IS NOT 
LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE, ANY IMPLIED 
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS 
PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. Some 
jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or 
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may 
not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights 
which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. This warranty applies only to the original purchaser 
of this product from the original date of delivery. 

B.	 At its option, Kaz will repair or replace this product if it is found to be defective in material or 
workmanship.

C.	 This warranty does not cover damage resulting from any unauthorized attempts to repair or from 
any use not in accordance with the instruction manual.

D.	 This warranty does not cover the filters, pre-filters, UV bulbs or other accessories (if included) 
except for material or workmanship defects.  

Call us toll-free at 1-800-VAPOR-1-2 (1-800-827-6712) or visit:  
www.VicksHumidifiers.com/contact-us

Please be sure to specify Model Number VIH200.

NOTE: IF YOU EXPERIENCE A PROBLEM, PLEASE CONTACT CONSUMER RELATIONS FIRST 
OR SEE YOUR WARRANTY. DO NOT RETURN THE PRODUCT TO THE ORIGINAL PLACE OF 
PURCHASE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPEN THE BASE. DOING SO MAY VOID YOUR WARRANTY 
AND CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE PRODUCT OR PERSONAL INJURY.

InhaladorNasal
Inhalador de Vapor Personal

Manual De Uso Y Cuidado

El inhalador de vapor Vicks proporciona un flujo constante de aire cálido y húmedo en la nariz y la garganta para un 
alivio temporal.  
Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre el funcionamiento de este Inhalador de Vapor, llame a nuestra línea gratuita de 
Servicio al Cliente al 1-800-VAPOR-1-2 o visite: www.VicksHumidifiers.com/contact-us.

¡IMPORTANTE! 
LEA Y GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

	 Tratamiento reconfortante en minutos
	 Salida de vapor ajustable

Modelo
Serie VIH200
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 Importantes Instrucciones de Seguridad
 ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE APARATO, LEA LAS PRESENTES 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD Y CONSÉRVELAS A SU ALCANCE
 CUANDO UTILICE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS, ESPECIALMENTE CUANDO HAY 

NIÑOS PRESENTES, DEBE SEGUIR SIEMPRE LAS PRECAUCIONES BÁSICAS DE 
SEGURIDAD, INCLUYENDO LO SIGUIENTE:

	  	PELIGRO Para reducir el riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica:

1.	 SIEMPRE apague y desconecte este producto 
inmediatamente después de usarlo.  

2.	 NO use mientras se baña.
3.	 NO coloque o guarde el producto donde pueda 

caerse o ser derribado hacia una bañera o lavabo. 
El aparato debe colocarse siempre sobre una 
superficie firme, plana y resistente al agua y al calor. 
Asegúrese que el aparato esté en una posición 
estable y que el cable de alimentación esté fuera 
del paso para evitar que el aparato sea derribado.

4.	 NO coloque en o deje caer sobre agua u otro 
líquido.

5.	 NO intente tocar ningún producto que haya 
caído al agua. Desenchúfelo inmediatamente. 

	 	 ADVERTENCIA Para reducir el riesgo 
de quemaduras, descargas eléctricas, 
incendios o lesiones a personas:

6.	 El producto no se debe dejar nunca 
desatendido cuando está enchufado.

7.	 Es necesaria la supervisión estrecha cuando 
este producto sea utilizado por, en, o cerca 
de personas con discapacidades físicas. 
Mantenga fuera del alcance de los niños.

8.	 Utilice este producto sólo para su uso previsto 
tal como se describe en este manual. NO use 
accesorios no recomendados por el fabricante.

9.	 NUNCA operare este producto si tiene el 
cable o enchufe dañados, si no funciona 
correctamente, si se ha caído o dañado, o 
caído al agua. 

10.	 Mantenga el cable lejos de las superficies calientes.
11.	 	  PRECAUCIÓN: NUNCA mueva ni 

desmonte el aparato mientras esté en uso. 
Puede derramar agua caliente si se inclina, 
se sacude o se vuelca, lo que puede provocar 
lesiones o quemaduras.

12.	NO use el aparato mientras duerma o esté 
somnoliento.

13. 	NO use en áreas donde se utilizan aerosoles o 
donde se esté administrando oxígeno.

14. 	NUNCA bloquee las aberturas y ranuras de 
ventilación del producto o coloque sobre una 
superficie suave, como una cama o un sofá, 
donde se puedan obstruir las aberturas y 
ranuras de ventilación. Mantenga las aberturas 
libres de pelusas, cabellos y similares.

15.	NUNCA deje caer o inserte algún objeto en 
ninguna abertura o ventilación.

16.	Desconecte este producto antes de llenar. Llene (el 
depósito) solo con agua a menos que el fabricante 
especifique lo contrario. NO sobrellene. NO 
llene con la máscara instalada. Solo vierta agua 
directamente en el Depósito de Agua.

17. 	El aparato tiene un enchufe polarizado 
(una clavija es más ancha que la otra) 
como medida de seguridad. Este enchufe 
encajará unidireccionalmente en un 
tomacorriente polarizado. Si el enchufe no 
encaja completamente en el tomacorriente, 
inviértalo. Si aún no encaja, contacte a un 
electricista calificado. NO intente anular esta 
característica de seguridad.

18.	 	  PRECAUCIÓN: Para evitar el riesgo de 
incendio o descarga eléctrica, enchufe el 
aparato directamente a un tomacorriente de 
120 V~ de CA. NO use un cable de extensión 
o contacto múltiple.

19.	El aparato siempre debe estar desconectado 
y vacío cuando no esté en uso o durante la 
limpieza. Apague y desconecte el aparato 
antes de moverlo.  Conecte y desconecte el 
aparato con las manos secas. NUNCA tire del 
cable para desenchufar.

20.	NO opere el aparato sin agua. 
21.	NO levante el aparato por la Máscara. Levante 

solamente por la Base.
22.	El aparato requiere limpieza regular. Consulte 

y siga las instrucciones de limpieza.

23.	NUNCA añada aceites esenciales, 
medicamentos o inhalantes líquidos al 
Depósito de Agua, como VapoSteam de Vicks.

24. 	NO toque la piel con las VapoPads de Vicks 
expuestas o las coloque sobre muebles, telas, 
sábanas o plásticos.

25.	NO opere en el exterior. Este aparato está 
diseñado para uso en interiores.

26.	NO intente reparar o ajustar ninguna función 
eléctrica o mecánica en este aparato. Hacerlo 
anulará su garantía.

27.	Sólo para uso residencial.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Accessories
VapoPads de Vicks

(Una Muestra de VapoPad de Mentol Incluida)

Las VapoPads de Vicks estan diseñadas para trabajar con su Inhalador de Vapor 
para proporcionar vapores relajantes para complementar sus esfuerzos de terapia 
de vapor. El Inhalador de Vapor acepta hasta dos VapoPads de Vicks. Disfrute hasta 
8 horas de confort relajante por almohadilla. Aroma a Mentol: Series VSP-19

Inhalador Nasal de Vicks   
1. Máscara

2. Bandeja de VapoPad

3. Carcasa Superior

4. Controles del Disco de Vapor 

5. Base

6. Depósito de Agua

7. Interruptor de Nivel de Potencia

8. Ranuras de Ventilación

9. Elemento Térmico

El Inhalador de Vapor Vicks proporciona un flujo constante de aire caliente y húmedo directamente a 
la nariz y la garganta para un alivio temporal.
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Usar Su Inhalador de Vapor Personal
1. 	 Desenrede completamente el cable. No hacerlo podría causar 

sobrecalentamiento y posible peligro de incendio. NO use con 
cable de extensión o contacto múltiple. Coloque el Inhalador 
sobre una superficie plana y estable para su uso.	

2.	 Libere la Carcasa Superior de la Base girando la Carcasa Superior 
en la dirección contraria a las agujas del reloj. Cuando esté 
completamente desbloqueada, la flecha  en la Carcasa 
Superior se alineará con el símbolo de candado abierto  en 
la Base. Levante la Carcasa Superior en línea recta y aparte.

3. 	 Llene el Depósito de Agua con hasta 2.5 cucharadas (40 mL) de 
agua fría del grifo. NO llene por encima del Elemento Térmico. 
Use solo con agua. NO añada al Depósito de Agua ningún 
aceite esencial, medicamentos o inhalantes líquidos como el 
VapoSteam de Vicks. Si añade algo al agua, puede producir una 
condición insegura.

4. 	 Coloque la Carcasa Superior en la Base y gire en la dirección de 
las agujas del reloj para bloquear. Cuando esté completamente 
bloqueada, sentirá un clic y la flecha  en la Carcasa Superior 
se alineará con el símbolo de candado cerrado  en la Base.

5. 	 Coloque la Máscara en la Carcasa Superior y presione 
suavemente hacia abajo para asegurarse que la Máscara esté 
bien colocada.

 	PRECAUCIÓN: NUNCA mueva, levante, agite o incline el 
Inhalador mientras esté en uso o mientras contenga agua 
caliente. NO quite la Máscara o la Carcasa Superior después de 
ENCENDER el Inhalador. El vapor se produce por la ebullición 
de agua; inclinar o agitar la unidad puede causar derrames y 
posibles quemaduras.

	 	 PRECAUCIÓN: NO bloquee ninguna ventilación.
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Usar Su Inhalador de Vapor Personal  (continuación) 
6. 	 Conecte el cable a un tomacorriente. NO use con un cable de 

extensión o contacto múltiple.     

7. 	 Gire el interruptor de encendido a Alto/Inicio  para comenzar. 
La Luz Indicadora se iluminará. El Inhalador de Vapor tardará 
aproximadamente 3 minutos en comenzar a producir vapor en 
el ajuste alto. Tenga cuidado, el depósito de agua y el vapor se 
calentarán.

8. 	 Coloque su cara por encima de la Máscara. NO descanse su 
cara sobre la Máscara. Respire normal a través de la nariz y la 
boca, inhale el vapor a través de los conductos de la nariz y 
la garganta. Continúe el tratamiento durante cinco a quince 
minutos.  

9.	 Ajuste de la salida y la intensidad del vapor:

	 A:  Salida de Vapor: Para mayor salida y producción más 
rápida de vapor, utilice el Ajuste de Potencia Alto . Para menor 
salida de vapor, coloque el interruptor de encendido en el Ajuste 
de Potencia Bajo .  
B: Intensidad del Vapor: Para que fluya más vapor hacia la 
máscara, gire el control del disco de vapor hacia la derecha. Gire 
el disco de vapor hacia la izquierda para reducir la intensidad 
del vapor.

10. 	Cuando termine el tratamiento, mueva el Interruptor de 
Encendido a la posición de APAGADO. La Luz Indicadora se 
apagará. Desconecte el enchufe del tomacorriente. Deje que 
el aparato se enfríe durante al menos 20 minutos antes de 
moverlo o llenarlo (vea la sección Cuidado y Limpieza). NO 
opere el Inhalador de Vapor cuando esté vacío.

	 NOTA: El Inhalador de Vapor se apagará automáticamente 
cuando se acabe el agua. Si esto sucede, mueva el Interruptor  
de Encendido a la posición de APAGADO y desconecte la unidad.

8
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Usar las VapoPads de Vicks
Puede utilizar su Inhalador de Vapor de Vicks con VapoPads de Vicks, para proporcionar hasta 8 horas 
de vapores relajantes. Se incluye una muestra gratuita del VapoPad de mentol con su dispositivo.

Para usar su unidad con almohadillas aromáticas, asegúrese que la unidad esté apagada y siga estas 
instrucciones:

1.	 Deslice suavemente hacia afuera la Bandeja de la VapoPad de 
la parte posterior de la Carcasa Superior. NOTA: Solo deslice 
la Bandeja hacia afuera. NO intente separar la Bandeja de la 
Carcasa Superior.

2.	 Abra la bolsita de la VapoPad rasgando la muesca en la bolsa. 
NO toque la almohadilla con las manos. Si toca la almohadilla, 
NO frote la cara o los ojos ya que puede causar irritación.

3.	 Inserte la VapoPad de Vicks con el extremo angulado en la 
parte delantera de la bandeja. Pueden ser insertadas hasta dos 
almohadillas aromáticas, una en cada ranura de la Bandeja de 
la VapoPad. Empuje hacia adentro la Bandeja de la VapoPad 
para cerrar.

4.	 Cuando la VapoPad se seque y ya no proporcion aroma, 
deséchela.

NOTA: NO opere el Inhalador de Vapor si no está la Bandeja de la 
VapoPad o si no está bien colocada.

No se recomienda el uso de este Inhalador de Vapor (con o 
sin las VapoPads de Vicks) por niños. 

VapoPads Precautions:

•	 No se recomienda para niños menores de 4,5 kg (10 lbs).

•	 Para niños entre 4.5-10 kg (10-22 lbs) no use más de 2 almohadillas en un período de 24 horas.

Ingredientes de la Almohadilla Aromática: Series VSP-19: Aceite de Eucalipto, Mentol, Glicol, Aceite 
de Hoja de Cedro y Otros.
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Cuidado y Limpieza	   
 PRECAUCIÓN: SIEMPRE desconecte el enchufe del tomacorriente y permita que el Inhalador de 

Vapor se enfríe durante al menos 20 minutos antes de limpiarlo.

Después de Cada Uso
1.	 Retire la Máscara y la Carcasa Superior y seque con un paño limpio o una toalla de papel.

2.	 Si hay agua en el Depósito de Agua, vacíela y limpie el Depósito y la Base con un paño limpio y 
seco o una toalla de papel. NUNCA sumerja la Base en agua o cualquier otro líquido.  

3.	 Vuelva a colocar la Carcasa Superior y la Máscara; guarde en un lugar fresco y seco.

Mantenimiento Semanal
1.	 Retire la Máscara y la Carcasa Superior.

2.	 Vierta 2.5 cucharadas (40mL) de vinagre blanco destilado sin diluir en el Depósito de Agua y 
deje actuar durante 10 minutos.  

3.	 Vacíe el vinagre blanco destilado y enjuague el Depósito de Agua con agua fresca y limpia del 
grifo. Tenga cuidado y no permita que el agua entre en las áreas eléctricas.

4.	 Seque el Depósito de Agua y la Base con un paño limpio o una toalla de papel.

5.	 Lave la Máscara con jabón suave y agua tibia, luego enjuague cuidadosamente todo el jabón con 
agua limpia y fresca del grifo. Seque con un paño limpio o una toalla de papel.

6.	 Vuelva a colocar la Carcasa Superior y la Máscara. Guarde en un lugar fresco y seco.

7.	 Para limpiar la Bandeja de la VapoPad, moje la punta de un hisopo de algodón y limpie  
las ranuras.

NOTA: La Carcasa Superior es apta para el lavavajillas. Puede colocarla en la Rejilla Superior del 
lavavajillas o lavar a mano como se indica en las instrucciones. NO coloque en la rejilla inferior 
del lavavajillas. NO intente desarmar la Carcasa Superior. La Taza de Calentamiento NUNCA debe 
colocarse en el lavavajillas.



16 17

Cuidado y Limpieza  (continuación)	
Después de Largos Períodos de No Uso
Si no ha usado su Inhalador de Vapor durante dos semanas o más, siga las Instrucciones de 
Mantenimiento Semanal antes del siguiente uso.

Condición de Venta
Como condición de venta, el comprador asume la responsabilidad por el cuidado y uso adecuados de 
este aparato de acuerdo con nuestras instrucciones impresas. El comprador o usuario debe juzgar por 
sí mismo cuándo utilizarlo y la duración del uso. 

Especificaciones
Clasificación eléctrica: 130W 120V, 60hz

Servicio al Cliente
Estamos para ayudarle.

Llámenos sin costo al: 1-800-VAPOR-1-2 (1-800-827-6712)
Visite: www.VicksHumidifiers.com/contact-us
Por favor asegúrese de especificar el Número de Modelo VIH200.

Garantía Limitada de 1 Año
LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE INTENTAR UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO. 
Por favor, conserve el recibo como comprobante y la fecha de compra. El recibo 
debe presentarse al realizar cualquier reclamación dentro del período de garantía 
correspondiente. Cualquier reclamación bajo la garantía no será válida sin un 
comprobante de compra. Su dispositivo tiene una garantía de uno año (1 año) a partir de 
la fecha de entrega.

A. La presente garantía de 1 año cubre la reparación o reemplazo del producto si éste presenta 
un defecto de fábrica o de mano de obra. Esta garantía excluye todo daño resultante de uso 
comercial, abusivo o inadecuado del producto, o de daños asociados. Los defectos resultantes del 
desgaste normal no se consideran defectos de fábrica en virtud de la presente garantía. 
KAZ QUEDA EXENTA DE TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR LOS DAÑOS FORTUITOS O 
INDIRECTOS DE CUALQUIER CLASE. CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE CALIDAD 
COMERCIAL O DE CONVENIENCIA RELACIONADA CON ESTE PRODUCTO, TENDRÁ LA MISMA 
VIGENCIA QUE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA. En ciertos lugares, no se permite la exclusión o 
limitación de daños fortuitos o indirectos ni los límites de duración aplicables a una garantía 
implícita. Por consiguiente, es posible que estas limitaciones o exclusiones no se apliquen en 
su caso. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y usted puede que tenga otros, que 
varían de un lugar a otro. La presente garantía solo es válida para el comprador original del 
producto a partir de la fecha de original de entrega.

B.	 A su juicio, Kaz reparará o reemplazará este producto si se considera que sus materiales o su 
mano de obra son defectuosos dentro del período de garantía.

C.	 Esta garantía no cubre daños ocasionados por tentativas no autorizadas de reparar el producto 
o del uso del mismo en contravención de las indicaciones que aparecen en el manual de 
instrucciones.

D. Esta garantía no cubre los filtros, prefiltros, bombillas UV u otros accesorios (si los incluye) 
excepto por defectos de material o mano de obra.

Llámenos sin costo al: 1-800-VAPOR-1-2 (1-800-827-6712) o visite:  
www.VicksHumidifiers.com/contact-us

Por favor asegúrese de especificar el Número de Modelo VIH200.

NOTA: EN CASO DE PROBLEMA, POR FAVOR CONTACTE PRIMERO SERVICIO AL CLIENTE O 
CONSULTE SU GARANTÍA. NO DEVUELVA EL PRODUCTO AL LUGAR ORIGINAL DE COMPRA. 
NO INTENTE ABRIR LA BASE. HACERLO PODRÍA ANULAR SU GARANTÍA Y CAUSAR DAÑOS AL 
PRODUCTO O PROVOCAR LESIONES PERSONALES.
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